UniRo 400-1600S
User Manual
UniRo 400-1600S
User Manual
 2 26  Revision: 16. March 2006
Table of Contents
1. Introduction .......................................................................................... 4
1.1 User Manual .............................................................................................................. 4

Out of operation Password:
Manual?
(type code)…
Manual operation?
Auto operation
UniRo XXXX
7. Setting of Program
7.1 Program
The various displays of the program are shown below. Only authorized personnel from Guld-
ager should make changes in the program.
UniRo 400-1600S
User Manual
 16 26  Revision: 16. March 2006
7.2 Manual Operation
When the plant is in manual operation the individual output can be operated via the operating
panel. To set output press contemporarily with the No. key. Output is reset by pressing
only the No. key.
Key 1: K3 - Booster pump
Key 2: MV1 - Inlet solenoid valve
Key 3: PH - High pressure pump
Key 4: LP - Product pump
Key 5: MV2 - Bypass solenoid valve (option)
Key 6: K4 - Alarm output
7.3 Test RO
Test the program in order to check the operations by production of RO water.
1. Booster pump starts, and inlet solenoid valve opens
2. After 1 minute the high pressure pump starts
3. High pressure pump runs for 1 minute
4. After 30 sec. the inlet solenoid valve shuts off, and booster pump stops
5. When display shows Test RO, press display shows Test RO: STOP
6. To start the test press   display shows Test RO: Running
7. To terminate test press display shows Test RO: STOP
UniRo 400-1600S
User Manual
 17 26  Revision: 16. March 2006
7.4 Settings
Press  and  to use the various functions in the settings menu. Following functions
are possible:
• To choose from possible options
• To change the alarm limit for conductivity and flow
• To reset operating time for pumps
• To reset number of starts of solenoid valve
• To reset alarms
7.4.1 Flow meter and conductivity Off/On
Press to activate (ON) and  to disconnect (OFF).
7.4.2 Alarm for conductivity and flow
1. Press  to enter the settings menu
2. Enter required value ####, e.g. 0100 = 100 l / 100 µS
3. Press  to terminate
7.4.3 Resetting
• Operating time: High pressure pump
• Operating time: Product pump
• Number of:  Starts
• Alarm:  Empty reservoir tank
• Alarm:  External
• Alarm:  Conductivity
• Alarm:  Performance
• Water meter counts to 30.000 m3
• Factor 0 (Water meter above 30.000 m3)
UniRo 400-1600S
User Manual
 18 26  Revision: 16. March 2006
Press  to see number of inputs. Press 0 to reset or indicate new value. Press  to termi-
nate.
7.4.4 Set Timer
1. Press to move forward to
2. Enter code
3. Press  until display shows the relevant timer No.
4. E.g.   Enter (See paragraph 7.10 for Timers).
5. Enter the required value: e.g. 00:00:40.00 = 40 sec.
6. Press  to revert to start display
7.5 Information key
  Using this key, you can navigate through the main menu to reach the category of data you